

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

OPENSKY INDUSTRIES, LLC
Petitioner,

v.

VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC
Patent Owner.

Case IPR2022-00645
Patent 7,523,373

**PATENT OWNER'S OPPOSITION
TO OPENSKY INDUSTRIES, LLC'S MOTION FOR JOINDER
TO *PAT. QUAL. ASSURANCE, LLC V. VLSI TECH. LLC*, IPR2021-01229**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I. OPENSKY’S JOINDER PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....3

A. OpenSky’s Proposal To Commit Fraud On The Office Supports Denial Of This Joinder Request.3

B. The Board’s Joinder Precedents—Which The Motion Ignores— Show That A Grant Of OpenSky’s Request Is Inappropriate.....7

C. The *General Plastic* Factors Warrant Discretionary Denial.8

D. *Fintiv* And The Totality Of The Circumstances Warrant Denial.11

II. EVEN IF OPENSKY’S PETITION MAY OTHERWISE BE FOUND TO WARRANT INSTITUTION, JOINDER SHOULD BE DENIED.....13

A. OpenSky’s Delay Favors Denial Of Joinder.13

B. OpenSky’s Reassertion Of Its Own Grounds Favors Denial.....14

C. Joinder Would Add Issues.....14

D. There Is No Consent To Joinder.15

III. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovs., LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 819 Fed. App’x 936 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	2
AGENCY DECISIONS	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.</i> , IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential)	11
<i>Apple Inc. v. Uniloc 2017 LLC</i> , IPR2020-00854, Paper 9 (Oct. 28, 2020) (precedential)	7, 8, 13
<i>ARM Ltd. v. AMD, Inc.</i> , IPR2018-01148, Paper 16 (Dec. 12, 2018)	14
<i>Central Sec. Grp.—Nationwide, Inc. v. Ubiquitous Connectivity, LP</i> , IPR2019-01609, Paper 11 (Feb. 26, 2020).....	7
<i>ESET, LLC v. Finjan, Inc.</i> , IPR2017-01969, Paper 8 (Jan. 9, 2018).....	14
<i>Gen. Plastic Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Canon Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , IPR2016-01357, Paper 19 (Sept. 6, 2017) (precedential)	9, 10
<i>GlobalFoundries U.S. Inc. v. Godo Kaisha IP Bridge I</i> , IPR2017-00919, Paper 12 (June 9, 2017).....	15
<i>Great W. Cas. Co. v. Intellectual Ventures II LLC</i> , IPR2016-01534, Paper 13 (Feb. 15, 2017)	13

<i>HTC Corp. v. Ancora Techs., Inc.</i> , IPR2021-00570, Paper 17 (June 10, 2021).....	9
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. Ancora Techs. Inc.</i> , IPR2021-00581, Paper 16 (June 10, 2021).....	8, 11, 12
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. ATI Techs. ULC</i> , IPR2015-01620, Paper 10 (Feb. 2, 2016).....	13, 15
<i>LG Elecs., Inc., v. Bell N. Rsch., LLC</i> , IPR2020-00108, Paper 14 (May 20, 2020).....	10
<i>NetApp Inc. v. Realtime Data LLC</i> , IPR2017-01196, Paper 10 (Oct. 13, 2017)	10
<i>Proppant Express Invs., LLC v. Oren Techs., LLC</i> , IPR2018-00914, Paper 38 (POP Mar. 13, 2019) (precedential)	2, 3, 7, 12
<i>Snap Inc. v. BlackBerry Ltd.</i> , IPR2020-00391, Paper 8 (July 13, 2020)	2
<i>Unified Patents Inc. v. C-Cation Techs., LLC</i> , IPR2015-01045, Paper 15 (Oct. 7, 2015)	14

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	7
35 U.S.C. § 315(c)	13
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(11).....	10

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 11.303(b)	3
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (June 1, 2011)2

EXHIBIT LIST	
2001-2002	Reserved
2003	Rebuttal Expert Report of Dr. Thomas M. Conte Regarding Validity of the '759 and '373 Patents in <i>VLSI Technology LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 1:19-cv-977-ADA (W.D. Tex.) [Conte Report]
2004	Email from Jeffrey A. Dennhardt (Tuesday, February 9, 2021, 6:45 AM) [Dennhardt Email]
2005	Matthew Bultman, <i>Intel, VLSI Patent Jury Trial Kicks Off in Waco After Delay Bid</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW NEWS (Feb. 22, 2021, 3:13 PM) [Bultman Bloomberg Article]
2006	Reserved
2007	Expert Report of Dennis Sylvester, Ph.D. Regarding Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,523,373 in <i>VLSI Technology LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 1:19-cv-977-ADA (W.D. Tex.) (July 21, 2020) [Sylvester Report].
2008-2013	Reserved
2014	Ryan Davis, <i>Albright Orders Daily COVID-19 Tests At Intel Patent Trial</i> , LAW360 (Feb. 10, 2021, 9:10 PM EST) [Davis Law360 Article]
2015-2024	Reserved
2025	Tillis to Support Kathi Vidal's Nomination for Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, TILLIS.SENATE.GOV (Jan. 5, 2022), https://www.tillis.senate.gov/2022/1/tillis-to-support-kathi-vidal-s-nomination-for-director-of-the-u-s-patent-and-trademark-office
2026	Day One of PTAB Masters™ 2022: Tillis and Iancu Chime in on PTAB and Patent System Problems, IPWATCHDOG (Jan. 24, 2022), https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2022/01/24/day-one-ptab-masters-2022-tillis-iancu-chime-ptab-patent-system-problems/id=144870/
2027-2028	Reserved

2029	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (Wednesday, February 23, 2022, 2:23:12 PM)
2030	Christopher Newman, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3003 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2031	Conservatives for Property Rights, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3004 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2032	Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3005 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2033	Kristen Osenga, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3006 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2034	Eagle Forum Education and Legal Defense Fund, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3007 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2035	Alliance of U.S. Startups and Inventors for Jobs, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3008 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
2036	Cornell University, Precedential Opinion Panel (POP) Amicus Request Form, Exhibit 3009 in <i>OpenSky Indus., LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01064
